

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Writ Petition No.6980 of 2022**

Vinesh Kantilal Gudhka/Shah ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
State of Maharashtra  
through Government Pleader ... Respondents.

Mr. J.S.Kiwi i/b. Ms. Sapna Krishnappa for the petitioner.

Mr. R.D. Suryawanshi for respondent No.7.

Ms. Rupali Shinde, AGP for the State.

Mr. Chaitanya Purankar h/f. Mr. M.J. Bhatt for respondent Nos.2 to 6.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. At the request of respondent Nos.2 to 6 since learned Advocate on record has filed a leave note, list the petition on 11<sup>th</sup> June 2026.

2. In the meantime, if there are no legal impediments, the concerned respondents are bound to take action against the subject flat which is on refugee floor. It is informed that an order has been passed by the Civil Court that the demolition should not take place without following the due process of law. Considering that the flat is constructed on the refugee floor, it is expected that Bhiwandi

Municipal Corporation must take action against the subject flat by following due process of law. Further progress be reported on the next date i.e. **11<sup>th</sup> June 2026.**

**(S.M.MODAK,J.)**

**(M.S.KARNIK, J.)**